

No. 20-1573

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

MICHAEL RUBIN  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post St., Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 421-7151

KEVIN T. BARNES  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGG LANDER  
LAW OFFICES OF KEVIN T. BARNES  
1635 Pontius Avenue, Second Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90025-3361  
(323) 302-9675  
barnes@kbarnes.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*

March 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. PAGA.....	2
2. <i>Iskanian</i> .....	4
3. <i>Sakkab</i> .....	6
4. This Case .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The FAA does not require enforcement of agreements to waive representative, private attorney general claims. ....	13
A. Viking’s DRP prohibits Moriana from asserting a PAGA cause of action in any forum. ....	13
B. Nothing in the FAA’s text, structure, or stated purposes requires enforcement of agreements to waive statutory claims.....	15
1. The FAA favors enforcement of agreements to arbitrate claims, not to preclude them. ....	15
2. Nothing in the FAA’s purposes requires enforcement of agreements to waive claims. ....	20

C. Viking’s assertion that PAGA claims are subject to waiver under the FAA because they arise under state law and are “procedural” rather than “substantive” is meritless. ....	22
II. A PAGA claim does not involve procedures incompatible with arbitration. ....	25
A. The FAA does not authorize waivers of claims just because they are complex and involve potentially large stakes.....	26
B. PAGA claims are compatible with arbitration’s “bilateral” nature. ....	29
C. Viking’s claim that representative proceedings are inconsistent with arbitration contradicts Congress’s contemporaneous understanding. ....	34
III. The FAA’s saving clause provides further support for California’s anti-waiver rule. ....	38
IV. The State did not consent to waive its statutory right to civil penalties under PAGA.....	43
V. Viking’s policy arguments are meritless. ....	45
CONCLUSION.....	49
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ia
1. 9 U.S.C. § 3.....	1a
2. 9 U.S.C. § 4.....	1a
3. California Labor Code Private Attorney Generals Act, Cal. Lab. Code Div. 2, Pt. 13, §§ 2698, 2699 and 2699.3 (excerpts).....	3a
4. Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1668 & 3513.....	8a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	19, 22, 23, 24, 28, 37
<i>Achal v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 114 F.Supp.3d 781 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	24
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	21
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756 v. Super. Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009) .....	23
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	5, 19, 22, 27
<i>AMF Inc. v Brunswick Corp.</i> , 621 F.Supp. 456 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	17
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947) .....	24
<i>Arias v. Super. Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	43, 44
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	37
<i>Babcock v. Kijakazi</i> , 142 S.Ct. 641 (2022) .....	17
<i>Barney v. Latham</i> , 103 U.S. 205 (1880) .....	16

<i>Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Berkovitz v. Arbib &amp; Houlberg, Inc.</i> , 130 N.E. 288 (N.Y. 1921).....	17, 19
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956) .....	18
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	7, 20, 42
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	28
<i>Bright v. 99¢ Only Stores</i> , 118 Cal.Rptr.3d 723 (Ct. App. 2010).....	25
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	15
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	38
<i>Canela v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 971 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 30
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	35
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	23, 24
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012) .....	49
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	15
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	20

<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	30
<i>Doctor's Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	13, 38
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	5, 19, 44, 45
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	23
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	41
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	23
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp.</i> <i>v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1637 (2020) .....	44
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	19, 24, 28
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp. v. Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1951 (2021) .....	28
<i>Goodall-Sanford, Inc. v. United Textile Workers</i> , 353 U.S. 550 (1957) .....	37
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l B'hood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010) .....	43
<i>Howard v. Ferrellgas Partners</i> , 748 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Huff v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 233 Cal.Rptr.3d 502 (Ct. App. 2018).....	33

<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) .....	37
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S.Ct. 791 (2020) .....	25, 26
<i>Kim v. Reins Int'l Cal., Inc.</i> , 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020) .....	3, 4, 15, 30, 46
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1421 (2017) .....	21, 38, 39, 40
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	34
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	31, 33, 43
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) .....	6
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	19, 22, 24, 27
<i>Nashville, C. &amp; St. L. Ry. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933) .....	16
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S.Ct. 532 (2019) .....	36
<i>Nolde Bros. v. Bakery Workers</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977) .....	37
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	38

<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	6, 13, 22
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	38
<i>Ragan v. Merchants Transfer &amp; Warehouse Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 530 (1949) .....	24
<i>Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.</i> , 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Red Cross Line v. Atl. Fruit Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 109 (1924) .....	17, 19
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	19, 24
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saucillo v. Peck</i> , __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 414692 (9th Cir. 2022).....	4, 30, 31, 43
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	20
<i>Serrano v. Unruh</i> , 652 P.2d 985 (Cal. 1982) .....	48
<i>Shady Grove Ortho. Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	29
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	19, 24, 28
<i>Sheriff v. Gillie</i> , 578 U.S. 317 (2016) .....	45
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	28

<i>Tarbell v. Rutland R. Co.</i> , 51 A. 6 (Vt. 1901) .....	21
<i>Toledo S.S. Co. v. Zenith Transp. Co.</i> , 184 F. 391 (6th Cir. 1911) .....	41
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1837 (2020) .....	21
<i>Union Constr. Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 163 Cal. 298 (1912) .....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Welch v. My Left Foot Children’s Therapy, LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	49
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel &amp; Car Corp</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960) .....	37
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	37
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1894 (2019) .....	15, 25, 26
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) .....	19, 20
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Office Superstore, LLC</i> , 283 Cal.Rptr.3d 846 (Ct. App. 2021).....	33
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949) .....	24
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	25
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 448 P.3d 239 (Cal. 2019) .....	3, 4, 10, 14, 46

**Statutes and Rules**

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	18
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	18
9 U.S.C. § 7.....	18
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	18
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(B).....	32
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 340(a).....	26
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 382.....	24
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 387.....	32
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 1021.5.....	48
Cal. Civ. Code § 1668.....	21, 39
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5.....	42
Cal. Civ. Code § 3513.....	21, 39
Cal. Lab. Code § 98.3.....	47
Cal. Lab. Code § 925.....	39
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(e)(2).....	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(f).....	25, 26
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(i).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	24, 29, 33
Newlands Act, Pub. L. No. 63-6, § 3, 38 Stat. 103, 104-05 (1913).....	36
Railway Labor Act, Pub. L. No. 69-257, § 5, 44 Stat. 577, 580 (1926).....	35, 36

**Other**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910).....	16, 17, 39
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	16, 39
J. Cohen & K. Drayton, <i>The New Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 12 Va. L. Rev. 265 (1926).....	41
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924) .....	20
Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4212 Before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. (1923) .....	17
<a href="https://www.bls.gov/news.release/laus.t01.htm#">https://www.bls.gov/news.release/laus.t01.htm#</a> .....	47
JAMS Class Action Procedures, <a href="https://www.jamsadr.com/rules-employment-arbitration/english">https://www.jamsadr.com/rules-employment- arbitration/english</a> .....	32
JAMS Employment Arbitration Rules, <a href="https://www.jamsadr.com/files/Uploads/Documents/JAMS-Rules/JAMS_employment_arbitration_rules-2021.pdf">https://www.jamsadr.com/files/Uploads/Documen ts/JAMS-Rules/JAMS_employment_arbitration _rules-2021.pdf</a> .....	32, 33
Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcommittees of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924).....	17
J. Murray, <i>A New English Dictionary on Historical Principles</i> (Vol. I 1888) .....	16, 17
Restatement (First) of Contracts § 550, comment a (1932) .....	41
W. Rubinstein, <i>On What a “Private Attorney General” Is—And Why It Matters</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 2129 (2004) .....	48
J.P.H. Soper, <i>A Treatise on the Law and Practice of Arbitrations and Awards</i> (5th ed. 1935).....	16

*Webster's Revised Unabridged Dictionary*  
(1913) ..... 16, 17
